

No. 16-1293

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD G. TATUM, Individually and on behalf of a class of all other persons
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

R.J.R. PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina
Case No. 1:02-CV-00373

Brief of the Amicus Curiae, Thomas E. Perez,
Secretary of Labor, United States Department of Labor,
in Support of Appellant

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 I. AS THIS COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED,
 DUDENHOEFFER CONCERNED PLEADING STANDARDS
 UNDER RULE 12(b)(6), NOT LOSS CAUSATION AFTER A
 BREACH HAS BEEN PROVEN7

 II. THE SUPREME COURT'S RECENT AMGEN DECISION WAS A
 STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF DUDENHOEFFER'S
 PLEADING STANDARDS THAT, LIKE DUDENHOEFFER, HAS
 NOTHING TO DO WITH LOSS CAUSATION12

 III. AMICI'S CONCERNS WITH THE WORKABILITY OF THE
 "WOULD HAVE" STANDARD ARE OVERSTATED16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <u>Allen v. Greatbanc Trust Co.</u> , -- F.3d -- , No. 15-3569, 2016 WL 4474730 (7th Cir. Aug. 25, 2016)..... | 15 |
| <u>Amgen, Inc. v. Harris</u> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)..... | passim |
| <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 8, 11, 15 |
| <u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 8, 10, 11, 16 |
| <u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <u>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)..... | passim |
| <u>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</u> , 788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015), <u>rev'd</u> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)..... | 13 |
| <u>Moench v. Robertson</u> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| <u>Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper</u> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011) | 4 |
| <u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) | 1 |
| <u>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 648 (M.D.N.C. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <u>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</u> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | passim |

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)1
Section 407(d)(6)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A)7
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 11341
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11351

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R Civ. P.:

Rule 12(b).....6
Rule 12(b)(6)6, 8

Brief of the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae, Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., No. 13-1360 (4th Cir.), [https://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/tatum\(A\)-06-25-2013.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/tatum(A)-06-25-2013.pdf).....17

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, RJR Pension Invest. Comm. v. Tatum, No. 14-656 (S. Ct.), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/2015/06/01/rjrpension_invite_20.pdf.....4
